compliance with applicable laws, 
rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit 
period the company has

i.	 issued shares on exercise of 
option under its Employee Stock 
Grant Scheme

ii.	 increased its authorised share 
capital from ` 42,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Two Crores only) 
to ` 70,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Crores only) and made 
consequential amendment to 
Articles of Association and 
Memorandum of Association of 
the company

iii.	 issued 340,600,816 equity shares 
as Bonus shares in the ratio of 1 

(one) share of ` 1/- each (Rupee